188

SWINGMASTER

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM



189

1o —&F
4o -ot
“o- R
/ 781/
1 l / ' :,‘.,: O
3,00 - 1 © pos
L] I
—2.00
® ® @gé 6 FRONT OF WACHINE ——=-
LOCATE & vELD
AT ASSDOLY
@_INSIALLAIIDN. ::ua SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
e AT
3 A becains o= REMOVABLE FUEL TANK & HYDRAUUC OLL
s RESERVOIR_INSTALLATION
& o T TaEs WOy PeteEn | MODEL 151
43510 [Dp-86s was 12234 |emooes [ax | DMDNSONS ARE B INCHES DRAWN BY: K. DRAWNG MO,
rev| e escRPTIn |26 wa | wv | SaF DATE: 2-25-97 D2—263




190

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 20
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805605 FUEL & HYD.OIL TANK INSTALLATION - STD

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1805606  FUEL & HYD.OIL TANK WELDMENT - STD 1
003 1800472 H.H.C.S. 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" LONG 6
004 1800554  1/2" FLAT WASHER 6
005 1800570 1/2" LOCK WASHER 6
006 1800656 1/2" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD 6
007 1802675 3/4" PIPE PLUG - SOCKET HEAD 2
008 1800451 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 3/4" LONG 4
009 1800568  3/8" LOCK WASHER 4
010 1800514 HEX NUT 3/8-16 4
011 1802676  BRACKET 2
012 1800256 OIL FILTER - SUMP TYPE 1
013 1800255  OIL FILTER 1
014 1802026  PIPE COUPLING - 2 1/2 1
015 1802677 90 DEG. PIPE ELBOW - 1/2-M TO 3/8-F 2
016 1800658 1 1/2" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD 1
017 1800660 2" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD 1
018 1800270  SIGHT GAUGE - 1 1/2" NPT 2



R —)
[-]
O
| ]
17 16 1213
2) (1443 3
6
3
—
)
8
S
10 f 11
1/8
15

191

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/~

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/~

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE )

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKUN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

HYDRAULIC FILTER & RETURN LINE MANIFOLD

INSTALLATION

MODEL 181

DRAWN BY: JK. DRAWING NO.

oewr | C—33




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

-k
e

MACHINE

SECTION

ITEM
NO.
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017

NUMBER

1805613

PART

NUMBER
1802031
1800827
1802587
1800971
1802588
1800017
1802589
1802073
1801668
1800876
1800442
1800074
1800822
1800660
1802027
1802028

HYD. FILTER & RETURN MANIFOLD INST'L

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC FILTER
2% SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 1" LONG

1/2" O-RING BOSS PLUG-HEX HEAD
HYDRAULIC RETURN LINE MANIFOLD
1/2" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD
MOUNTING BRACKET

2 1/2" MUFFLER CLAMP

3/8" MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
DUST CAP

H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 3/4" LONG
5/16" LOCK WASHER

2" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD
2" PIPE PLUG-SOCKET HEAD
HYDRAULIC FILTER FLANGE
HYDRAULIC FILTER FLANGE GASKET

FRHRPOAORRPRRERRPPWANDE



10X 11

1/8

15

{ : INSTALLATION

PRESSURE SWITCH
ON RETURN FILTER

? GREEN RED

B A
FROM &n—ol
IGNITION D
SWITCH g

5

WIRING DIAGRAM

193

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/~

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/—

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/-

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE ¢

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

HYDRAULIC FILTER & RETURN LINE MANIFOLD

INSTALLATION — FOR B.N.R.R.

MODEL 181
DRAWN BY: UK, DRAWNG NO.
DATE: 4-12-93 C ’l _ 3 3 ']




194

’ SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION

ITEM
NO.
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
0le
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER

1805614

PART

NUMBER
1804867
1800826
1802587
1800971
1804868
1800017
1802589
1802073
1801668
1800876
1800454
1800568
1800821
1804054
1802702
1802701
1800443
1800074
1800512
1804870
1804938
1804872
1804939
1800381

HYD. FILTER & RETURN MANIFOLD INST'L

DESCRIPTION
HYD. RETURN FILTER (KS7 FILTER ELEMENT)
1 1/2" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2-13 X 1" LONG
1/2" O-RING BOSS PLUG-HEX HEAD
HYD. RETURN MANIFOLD
1/2" PIPE PLUG-HEX HEAD
MOUNTING BRACKET
2 1/2" MUFFLER CLAMP
3/8" MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
DUST CAP
H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/4" LONG
3/8" LOCK WASHER
1 1/2" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD
PIPE CAP - 2n"
HYDRAULIC FILTER GUARD
BASE BRACKET
H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 1" LONG
5/16" LOCK WASHER
HEX NUT 5/16-18

MAIN PRESSURE FILTER (KS7 FILTER ELEMENT)

PRESSURE LINE FILTER ASSY
INSTRUMENT PANEL EXTENSION ASS'Y
MOUNTING TAB

RELAY SWITCH - SPST 12V

HEFRPWRONNNRPRRREREBMBRPBRHRRER WD N R



195

2 36 TORQUE CONVERTER

2
/
”
4
A
7
v
’
A
4
7
4
v
A3
7
3
3

N
N
N
N

@INSTALLATIDN

ToEES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
;mn:ga + /- vl "MB’&M Amm
v d-rdon HYDRAULIC PUMP_INSTALLATION
ass FOR_MODEL 181
SPECINCATION
G=1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECFIED
DRENSIONS ARE N INCHES DRAWN B X, DRAWNG NO.
R FoKE SRAMG DATE 11-24-86 D—79




196

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 20
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1801253 HYDRAULIC PUMP INSTALLATION

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800509 R/H THREAD STUD 1/2-13 X 1 3/4" LONG 4
3 1800570 1/2" LOCK WASHER 6
4 1800120 HYDRAULIC PUMP - DOUBLE - STEER + PILOT 1
5 1800121 HYDRAULIC PUMP - DOUBLE - BOOM + HI-RAIL 1
6 1800517 HEX NUT 1/2-13 4
7 1800471 H.H.C.S. 1/2-13 X 1 1/2" LONG 2



FRONT

Q0

PRESSURE —/

INLET

nZ—=gun

=
T

ol
S

/— TANK PORT

O
_ﬁ_
0

¢}

H- r=>mi=x m>m=n

TANK PORT —__ |

&

o [On
&--

@/

"$"3‘_'_""7° I ~T —AzO®m™

<

&

<
- Hzmzro> D

-¢-5— HZMITOD>—AAD

A
Lt

il

am=r zoow -G
—“r~q AMRXOCW —E-@
—t

00

AN
ity

\ MAIN RELIEF VALVE

/ PRESSURE INLET

( ) INSTALLATION

197

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFED
FRACTIONS +/—
3 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
1 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
S

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DD NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

730 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

ELMHURST, ILLINOIS

60126

VALVES INSTALLATION

FDR MODEL 181

DRAWN BY: B.W.
DATE: 11—-9—-87

DRAWING NO.

1—46




198

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER

1801427

ITEM PART

NO. NUMBER
1801428
1800118
1800450
1800462
1800568
1800189

N0 W

VALVES INSTALLATION

DESCRIPTION
MAIN CONTROL VALVE - V42
SECONDARY CONTROL VALVE - V20
H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 5/8" LONG
H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 3" LONG
3/8" LOCK WASHER
TAPPED STEEL BAR



199

OUERAICES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
smn: S +/~ gyt B
(8) 3 A et 3N SWVEL INSTALLATION
ANGLES
(1)LINSTALLATION T S oo
2 3—-20—-91 ARE N NCHES DRAWN BY: R, DRAWNG NG,
REV.NO.| DATE B i D-92

TO HYDRAULIC TANK d

RLLIAR

PORTS 3 & 6

LOCATE & WELD
AT ASSEMBLY




N
8

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION

NUMBER

1801249

PART

NUMBER
1800126
1800470
1800570
1800972
1800971
1800888
1801335
1800757
1800373
1800968
1800380
1801334
1800517

SWIVEL INSTALLATION

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC SWIVEL - 9 PORT
H.H.C.S. 1/2-20 X 1 1/4" LONG
1/2" LOCK WASHER

1" O-RING BOSS PLUG-HEX HEAD
1/2" O-RING BOSS PLUG-HEX HEAD
1" TUBE CAP NUT

HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-8
STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 PIPE TO 1/2 TUBE
SWIVEL ANCHOR TUBE WELDMENT
SWIVEL ANCHOR ARM

SWIVEL ANCHOR MOUNTING ANGLE
H.H.C.S. 1/2-13 X 2" LONG

HEX NUT 1/2-13

UINRPRREPRPRNEPNINE



201

PIRT #1
| (]
_ ~N /)
| — milh]
PORT o5
he — 4 2 N t PORT #3 (~
H = | — — PORT #9 =
VA = 2
4 / e - z
1 ]
]
—_— = PORT #2 PIRT #7
4 ' 5
o PORT #6
IQ.G
i |
PIRT #4 PORT #8
s kJ NOTE!
5 " 1, STAMP PORT NO. DN END DF TUBE FITTING.
2. %9 PORT TEST PRESSURE-100 PSL
3 ALL OTHER PORTS-TEST PRESSURE 2,700 PSL
8
STAWP DN SIDE DF PORT 3
MAX. 100 PSI®
2
(esspmy ] SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
— MELROSE AVDRE
3 PLALE m‘uu' +/f- m“mnm T 8013
3 I s WYDRAULIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY
G~ FOR TOLERANCES NOT m‘m MOBEL 181
ARE 3 DICHES DRAWN BY: RM. DRAWNG NO.
D T SO ! AT 7-23-96 D-694




202

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 20
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805519 9 PORT HYDRAULIC SWIVEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1805520 SWIVEL BARREL WELDMENTL ASSEMBLY 1
003 1805521 CORE LINE WELDMENT 1
004 1805522 CAP 1
005 1805523 LOCK RING 1
006 1805527 S.H.C.S. 1/4-20X1-1/4"1LG 8
007 1805525 O-RING 1
008 1805526 SEAL SET 9
009 1805524 O-RINGING 2



203

STRAINER

Q000

4

fad) \

{ : ) INSTALLATION

L

[o B N

o
%
\0_

000,

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN

PARK, LLNOIS 601

MAIN_HYDRALULIC SUCTION LINES & FITTINGS

MODEL 181

DRAWN BY: )X
DATE: 9-15-50

" C1-365




204

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 20

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1806961 MAIN SUCTION LINES & FITTINGS INSTALL
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1800827 2" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF 2
003 1801343 12 POINT FLANGED SCREW 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 LG 8
004 1800822 2" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD 1
005 1805891 4 BOLT FLANGE ADAPTER 1
006 1805892 3" TO 2" REDUCING BUSHING 1
007 1800826 1 1/2" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF 2
008 1800821 1 1/2" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD 1
009 1804161 PIPE NIPPLE - 2" 1
010 1805893 150LB REDUCING TEE 2x2x1-1/2 1
011 1805894 PIPE TO FLARE UNION -32-32S 1
012 1805895 PIPE TO FLARE 45 DEG. MALE ELBOW -32-328 1
013 1805896 FLARE SWIVEL END -32-32 1
014 1800727 2661-32 BULK HOSE/ (IN) 1
015 1801007 STRAIGHT 1 1/2" SPLIT FLANGE-2661-12 1
0le 1800693 2 1/2" HOSE CLAMP 2
018 1800998 HOSE FITTING -24 1
019 1805897 HOSE 1503-24 1
020 1802683 1 1/2" 45 DEG ELBOW-SPLIT FLANGE TO TUBE 1
021 1805898 12 PT FLANGE HEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11x1-3/4 4
022 1805899 O-RING -48 1



205

415X 7 8)X9 X1

P00

(: ) INSTALLATION

°0

2131415

L‘"""‘“ SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
’nmmm o/"-‘ o mw’mm nowe
f%m’:f: MAIN HYDRAULIC SUCTION UNES & PITTINGS
©~1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT 9“:.:!9 MODEL 181

ARE N NOHES DRAWS BY: . DRAWNG NO.
D0 NOT SCALE DRAWNG DATE: 8-15-% 02_365




206

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 20

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806962 MAIN SUCTION LINES & FITTINGS INSTALL
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800822 2" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD 2
3 1800827 2" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF 4
4 1801343 12 POINT FLANGED SCREW 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 LG 16
5 1800570 1/2" LOCK WASHER 16
6 1802338 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2661-32 1
7 1800821 1 1/2"™ O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD 2
8 1800826 1 1/2" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF 4
9 1802340 90 DEG-1 1/2 SPLIT FLANGE TO 1 1/2-M TBE 1
10 1801342 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-24 1
11 1802683 1 1/2" 45 DEG ELBOW-SPLIT FLANGE TO TUBE 1



N
~

1 § § CONTROL VALVES 2
5 # 3z gg
FRONT OF = i 2z =
MACHINE ~ =4 g
s (10 O e [10]0[0] @} ok mes
® o T i®i0i0 o) os)
oI | |
- 1 [ ue. 9 43 | ]

JOYSTICK REKJTE CONTROL LINES ARE TIJ BE CONNECTED
TD THE END CAPS DN THE CONTRIL VALVES WITH
TI-E CORRESPONDING MJHBERS.

NOTE: ALL PARTS VIEWED FROM TOP

/
/
/

PDRTS 7 L8

=208

TOLERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/— 11415 MELROSE AVENUE
3 PLACE DECIMALS +/— FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINCIS 80131
2 PAE DeCuAs 1/ HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROLS
GLES
LINES & FITTINGS INSTALLATION
1 INSTALLATION SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED MODEL 1817C
DRAWN BY: J.K. DRAWING NO.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

DO NOT DR. G
SOaLE) SCALE DRAWN DATE: 12—29—09 C 2 —_ 3 6 9




208

' SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 20
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1806963 HYDRAULIC REMOTE CONTROLS
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1801668 3/8" MALE QUICK DISCONNECT 10
003 1800852 90 DEG TUBE ELBOW 3/8 M TO 3/8 F SWIVEL 1
004 1800858 3/8 TUBE RUN TEE M-F SWIVEL-M 12
005 1801033 3/8 TUBE STRAIGHT BULKHEAD UNION 11
006 1802383 STRAIGHT MALE 3/16 O-RING TO 3/8 TUBE 1
607 1803584 NAME PLATE - JOYSTICK PRESSURES 1
008 1805864 REWORKED O-RING UNION -6-6 2
' 009 1803615 45 DEG TUBE ELBOW 3/8 M TO 3/8 F SWIVEL 3
010 1803556 45 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8 TUBE TO 3/8 O-RING 10
011 1801786 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 6
012 1803772 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 7



209

? g § CONTROL VALVES % %
5 5 Tl
FRONT OF §;;..

MACHINE o o

ressee o of e [[o[oo] o] @f]ress
e TANK

® O ~“l@|olo] ol @b

I [y -

- 3 2 - 3 L [ 2N
o000 O0

JOYSTICK REMOTE CONTROL LINES ARE TD BE CONNECTED
7O THE END CAPS ON THE CONTROL VALVES WITH

THE CDRRESPONDING NUMBERS.

NOTE) ALL PARTS VIEWED FROM TOP

@ INSTALLATION

ﬁ

ATTACH. DOWN

/‘FENDER

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11413 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK. LLINCIS 80131

H.R.C. LINES & FITTINGS — LOWER

MODEL 181TCHD

DRAWN BY: ).
DATE: 12-29-08

“D2-799




210

'SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 20
MODEL 181 SWINGLOADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1806964 H.R.C. LINES & FITTINGS

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1803790 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
003 1802416 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
004 1802416 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
005 1802547 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
006 1805851 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
007 1801348 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 1
008 1805853 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 5

) 009 1805854 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 2
010 1800794 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8 O-RING TO 3/8 TUBE 2
011 1805856 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 15
012 1801033 3/8 TUBE STRAIGHT BULKHEAD UNION 4
013 1805857 TUBE ASSEMBLY -6 9
014 1804103 TUBE UNION - 3/8 2
015 1805855 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-6 11



HYDRAULIC RETURN

LINE MANIFOLD —\

1N

&

:

OoOo

[~

INSTALLATION

>

‘ MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP

217

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/-

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/—

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/~

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/~
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE iN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE)

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

SECONDARY HYD. CONTROL VALVE LINES &

FITTING INSTALLATION (PRESSURE & RETURN)

MODEL 181TC

DRAWN BY: Jx,
DATE: 4-21-10

DRAWING NO.

C3—172




212

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 20

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1806965 SECONDARY VALVE LINES & FITTINGS (P&R)

ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800823 3/4" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF 2
3 1800867 12 POINT FLANGED SCREW 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 LG 4
4 1800817 3/4" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD 1
5 1801340 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-12 1
6 1802928 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-12 1
7 1800770 STRAIGHT MALE 3/4 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1
8 1800799 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 5/8 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1
9 1800768 STRAIGHT MALE 5/8 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1
10 1800861 3/4 TUBE RUN TEE M-F SWIVEL-M 1
11 1802380 STRAIGHT TUBE ADAPTER 1/2-M TO 3/4-F 1
12 1800264 TEST PORT - 3/4"-16 1
13 1800876 DUST CAP 1



) ¢
-
w

RETURN MANIFDLN

1)

2

1S

INSTALLATION

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
1 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
ANGLES

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE )

3| [l
i °l# b ol T i N
| 00 CT0 O S
to| || A MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP
ban /
7
————-—.-—.c ——————————— e | R | R W—— e = —— —  —— ——— — —— —— riter. [ e (— . c— — — - — s ———
2
° e
° L @; e
________ N —
Lo B3 o6 oj I | 5 S i
1 = i 3
; e
1 g 1 ; )
(0 RANCERTY - 35 SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
FRACTIONS +/— SRLCRED 11415 MELROSE AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

MAIN HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE LINES &

FITTING INSTALLATION (PRESSURE & RETURN)

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

MODEL 181TC

DRAWN BY: jK.
DATE: 4-21-10

DRAWING NO.

C3—=171




214

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION

ITEM

NUMBER

1806966

PART

NUMBER
1800825
1800869
1800820
1801339
1801338
1802525
1806897
1800804
1800264
1800876
1802385
1800725
1806899

1800725
1806899

1 1/4" SPLIT FLANGE CLAMP HALF

12 POINT FLANGED SCREW 7/16-14X 1 1/4 LG
1 1/4" O-RING FOR SPLIT FLANGE HEAD
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-16

HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-20

STRAIGHT MALE 1 1/4 O-RING TO 1 TUBE
90%%D MALE ELBOW 1 "O"RING TO 1.25 TUBE
90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 O-RING TO 1 TUBE
TEST PORT - 3/4"-16

DUST CAP

90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE
1503-20 BULK HOSE/ (IN)

HOSE FITTING

1503-20 BULK HOSE/ (IN)
HOSE FITTING

OCOOCOONKRKHERERLRRERNREPEEAN



215

NOTE: SHOWN SET DF ATTACHMENT LDNES ARE LOCATED
ON THE LEFT-HAND SIE OF 300M

(: ) ASSY.

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
g vt

11416 MELROSE AVENE

Y FRANLN PARK, RLNGIS 80131
DECRAALS +/~
DECMALS +/-
1 ]6-21-90

SMALL ATTACHMENT HYDRAULIC LINES &
FITINGS — SET ONE
Ot FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECFED | MODEL 181
W A!ul:mn ORAWN BY: Ry, DRAWING NO.
REV.NO.[ DATE o oa: 12-34-07 D—135




216

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 20

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1801817 SMALL ATTACH. LINES & FITTINGS - SET ONE
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800766 STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 O-RING TO 5/8 TUBE 2
3 1801822 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-10 1
4 1801821 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-10 1
5 1800854 90 DEG TUBE ELBOW 5/8 M TO 5/8 F SWIVEL 2
6 1800797 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2 O-RING TO 5/8 TUBE 2
7 1801823 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-10 2
8 1801072 5/8 TUBE STRAIGHT MALE UNION 2
9 1800229 HOSE CLAMP - 5/8" 6
10 1801818 STEEL TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
11 1801819 STEEL TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
12 1801596 STRAIGHT MALE 3/4 PIPE TO 5/8 TUBE 2
13 1801593 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT - 12 1
14 1801592 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT - 12 1
15 1801595 DUST CAP - 12 1
16 1801594 DUST PLUG - 12 1



217

6° BORE X 24-1/2° STROKE

SWIVEL
X pmamm
® moicaTES Passace THRu Swiver (11

HYDRAULIC TANK
5S4 GAL.

—_——— 4

FRONT
HI-RAIL

DESCRIPTION

BOUBLE PUMP - MAIN
DOUBLE PUMP - SECONDARY
2 SECTION CONTROL VALVE
S SECTION CONTROL VALVE
JOYSTICK REMOTE CONTROL
JOYSTICK REMOTE CONTROL
LIFT CYLINDER

ﬁ;:’awouv\u&wm~a

COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

13 |VOLUME CONTROL & RELIEF S

14 | ORBITROL STEERING VALVE
STEERING SELECTOR VALVE
16 | STRAINER

17 | STRAINER

18 | FILTER

19 | CHECK VALVE
20

21

22

DIFFUSER
SOLENDID VALVE - PILOT PRESSURE
HI-RAIL CYLINDER

FRONT WHL - NONE

REAR WHL - ()
B CRAB - ®

4 VHL - (D

v

5 Q
\
l — ——1 _\
17
1] -\
h iy N5 -
d—— || LS =
Yo — — |
: - I 2500 PSI g P
MAIN RELIEF
) !
1815PS1
’ RELIEF HO; o0 rm pl Iy
K= w
2 | ——t—
% hs! '“"1
3| =»rn | 2o ral L T ™
| CL L)
5 nu;x%—r —o—) |
i EE L
]
|
oi
; em_jL LG
| | 2an mow ax 4° BORE X 12-3/4° STROKE
| FRONT
s

4 BORE x 7-5/8° STRKE [ __ ]
1-1/2°D. ROD

1 PLACE DECMALS +/- HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
ts) () @ 4-1/2° BORE X_34°STROKE ST SwwowASTER sPETRCATON. MR 18
1 5—22-91 — e R i-v2'. Rap E W NCHES RAW BY, IC | DRAWNG NO.
REV.NO.| DATE seulEl OATE: 2-19-87 D-9

TOUERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
W SPECIRED 11413 MELROSE AVOWE

FRANKUN PARX, RLINCES 80131




